We were not restricted or limited in the scope of our work or data available for this engagement. Based 

on our analysis, as described in this summary report, the estimate of fair market value of a 19.08% 

interest in XYZ, Inc. as of September 30, 2020 on a non-controlling, non-marketable basis is: 

FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$545,000 

This conclusion is subject to the Statement of Assumptions and Limiting Conditions found in Appendix C 

and to the Valuation Analyst’s Representation found in Appendix A. We have no obligation to update 

this report or our conclusion of value for information that comes to our attention after the date of this